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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1463 is

~150 m from the Picard-1 industry well (141 m water depth) on a
flat outer ramp region (James et al., 2004). The site is 100 km south-
west of IODP Site U1464 (Figures F1, F2). The seabed in the region
is poorly sorted carbonate-rich (>90%) sediment made up of bio-
clastic gravel, sand, and mud (Jones, 1973; James et al., 2004). The
wireline gamma ray log data from the Picard-1 Well reveals high
variability and an upward reduction that is interpreted to be related
to subsidence, glacioeustatic fluctuations, and climate variability
from the Pliocene to recent.

The primary aim of coring Site U1463 was to obtain a Pliocene–
Pleistocene tropical–subtropical carbonate record that will allow us
to determine the subsidence, interglacial Australian monsoon, and
tropical shelf-edge oceanographic histories of the region. An addi-
tional objective was to date a distinctive irregular seismic reflector
postulated to be of Miocene age (Figure F3). Improving the age con-
straints on this feature will enhance regional seismic interpreta-
tions.

Operations
Transit to Site U1463

After the 131 nmi transit from IODP Site U1462, the vessel ar-
rived at Site U1463 at 1535 h (UTC + 8 h) on 12 September 2015.
Shortly after arrival, a seafloor positioning beacon was deployed.

Site U1463
Site U1463 consisted of four holes (Tables T1, T2). Hole

U1463A was started with the extended core barrel (XCB) system to
determine the nature of the seafloor. After recovering two cores,

one of which contained soft mud, we decided that the advanced pis-
ton corer (APC) system would work at this site. Therefore, we pis-
ton cored Hole U1463B with both the APC and half-length APC
(HLAPC) systems to 284.4 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF).
After partial strokes with the HLAPC system, we changed over to
the XCB system. The hole was cored to a final depth of 530 m DSF.
With excellent hole conditions, we decided it would be prudent to
attempt the planned logging program for Site U1463. This had sev-
eral advantages, including allowing us to more accurately allocate
the remaining operating time at the site. Thus, after the completion
of coring in Hole U1463B, a go-devil was pumped down the drill
string to open the lockable float valve and the hole was conditioned
for logging, including displacing the upper 360 m of the hole with
heavy mud. Three logging tool deployments were completed. The
triple combination (triple combo) tool string reached 454.7 m wire-
line log depth below seafloor (WSF) and completed both a down
and up pass for the full depth of the open borehole. The Versatile
Seismic Imager (VSI) tool string was assembled, and a single station
was completed before whale sightings canceled the experiment. The
Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string was deployed to
445.7 m WSF before encountering a bridge. After two FMS-sonic
passes along the full length of the open hole, logging was completed
and the tools recovered. The drill string was pulled out of the hole
and the vessel was offset 20 m south of Hole U1463B. Hole U1463C
was cored to APC refusal (280.7 m DSF). We then switched to the
HLAPC system and coring continued to a remarkable 392.2 m DSF.
After completing Hole U1463C and offsetting the vessel 20 m west,
Hole U1463D was started. Hole U1463D was a virtual duplicate of
Hole U1463C, except that the total depth was limited to 352.8 m
DSF because this was the interval of scientific interest and also be-
cause of time constraints. The drill string was pulled back to the
surface and secured for transit. The seafloor positioning beacon was
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recovered and the thrusters and hydrophones were pulled back into 
the ship’s hull before beginning the transit to Site U1464. The total 
time spent on Site U1463 was 147.0 h (6.13 days).

Overall, the APC system penetrated 840.3 m and recovered 
835.29 m (99.4%) and 189.1 m was cored with the HLAPC system 
with 189.69 m of material recovered (100.3%). The XCB system 
cored 265.0 m and recovered 126.56 m (47.8%). The overall recov-
ery for Site U1463 was 89.0%.

Hole U1463A
After offsetting the vessel from the beacon, preparations for cor-

ing in Hole U1463A (18°57.9181′S, 117°37.4217′E) commenced. 
The APC/XCB system was assembled. Given the previous difficulty 
with the mudline core at IODP Sites U1459 and U1462 (broken and 
bent core barrels, respectively), we decided to begin coring opera-
tions with the XCB coring system. An XCB core barrel was dressed 
with a core liner and dropped in preparation for beginning Hole 
U1463A. We tagged the seafloor and calculated the water depth to 
be 145.8 meters below sea level (mbsl). Hole U1463A was started at 
1925 h on 12 September 2015. The first XCB core barrel returned 
empty (Core 356-U1463A-1X) and a second barrel was dropped. 
Core 2X recovered 8.59 m of soft mud. We decided to abandon Hole 
U1463A in order to begin a new hole (U1463B) with the APC sys-
tem. Hole U1463A advanced 19.4 m and recovered 8.59 m of core 
(44.3% recovery). Hole U1463A ended at 2030 h. The total time 
spent on Hole U1463A was 9.75 h.

Hole U1463B
Hole U1463B (18°57.9190′S, 117°37.4340′E) began at 2100 h on 

12 September 2015 with recovery of a mudline core (7.88 m). The 
water depth was calculated to be 145.4 mbsl. We recovered Cores 
356-U1463B-1H through 30H to 271.2 m DSF. The HLAPC system 
was then deployed and we recovered Cores 31F through 33F to 
284.4 m DSF, at which depth piston coring refusal was reached. The 
XCB coring system was deployed and coring continued from Core 

Figure F1. Map of the northwest shelf showing major basins and location of 
modern and “fossil” reefs. Stars = Expedition 356 sites, green circles = Deep 
Sea Drilling Project/Ocean Drilling Program sites and other core locations 
referred to in text, yellow circles = industry well locations (Angel = Angel-1; 
G2/6/7 = Goodwyn-2, Goodwyn-6, Goodwyn-7; A1 = Austin-1; M/MN1 = 
Maitland/Maitland North-1; TR1 = West Tryal Rocks-1). WA = Western Austra-
lia, NT = Northern Territory, SA = South Australia, QLD = Queensland, NSW = 
New South Wales.
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Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Site U1463. Top of green shading = inferred top of the Miocene. SP = shotpoint.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1463. mbsl = meters below sea level. Download table in .csv format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water
depth
(mbsl)

Penetration
DSF (m)

Cored
interval

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)
Recovery

(%)

Drilled
interval

(N)

Total
cores

(N)

APC
cores

(N)

HLAPC
cores

(N)

XCB
cores

(N)

RCB
cores

(N)

Time on
hole

(days)

U1463A 18°57.9181′S 117°37.4217′E 145.81 19.40 19.40 8.59 44 0 2 0 0 2 0 0.2
U1463B 18°57.9190′S 117°37.4340′E 145.41 530.00 530.00 399.00 75 0 60 30 3 27 0 3.08
U1463C 18°57.9295′S 117°37.4336′E 144.81 392.20 392.20 397.34 101 0 61 31 30 0 0 1.76
U1463D 18°57.9285′S 117°37.4216′E 144.60 352.80 352.80 346.61 98 0 47 32 15 0 0 1.16

Totals: 1294.40 1294.40 1151.54 0 170 93 48 29 0

Table T2. Site U1463 core summary. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston corer, H = advanced 
piston corer, X = extended core barrel. (Continued on next three pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

356-U1463A-
1X 0.00 9.70 9.7 0.00 0.00 0.00 12 Sep 1150
2X 9.70 19.40 9.7 8.59 8.59 9.70 18.29 89 12 Sep 1210

356-U1463B-
1H 0.00 7.90 7.9 7.88 7.88 0.00 7.88 100 12 Sep 1305
2H 7.90 17.40 9.5 9.41 9.41 7.90 17.31 99 12 Sep 1335
3H 17.40 26.90 9.5 9.80 9.80 17.40 27.20 103 12 Sep 1400
4H 26.90 36.40 9.5 9.81 9.81 26.90 36.71 103 12 Sep 1415
5H 36.40 45.90 9.5 9.73 9.73 36.40 46.13 102 12 Sep 1435
6H 45.90 55.40 9.5 9.52 9.52 45.90 55.42 100 12 Sep 1455
7H 55.40 64.90 9.5 9.14 9.14 55.40 64.54 96 12 Sep 1515
8H 64.90 74.40 9.5 9.65 9.65 64.90 74.55 102 12 Sep 1530
9H 74.40 83.90 9.5 9.32 9.32 74.40 83.72 98 12 Sep 1555
10H 83.90 93.40 9.5 9.50 9.50 83.90 93.40 100 12 Sep 1640
11H 93.40 102.90 9.5 8.49 8.49 93.40 101.89 89 12 Sep 1700
12H 102.90 112.40 9.5 9.56 9.56 102.90 112.46 101 12 Sep 1720
13H 112.40 121.90 9.5 9.65 9.65 112.40 122.05 102 12 Sep 1740
14H 121.90 131.40 9.5 8.80 8.80 121.90 130.70 93 12 Sep 1800
15H 131.40 140.90 9.5 7.88 7.88 131.40 139.28 83 12 Sep 1825
16H 140.90 150.40 9.5 9.31 9.31 140.90 150.21 98 12 Sep 1925
17H 150.40 159.90 9.5 9.10 9.10 150.40 159.50 96 12 Sep 1945
18H 159.90 169.40 9.5 8.10 8.10 159.90 168.00 85 12 Sep 2100
19H 169.40 178.90 9.5 8.72 8.72 169.40 178.12 92 12 Sep 2120
20H 178.90 188.00 9.1 9.12 9.12 178.90 188.02 100 12 Sep 2200
21H 188.00 197.50 9.5 9.65 9.65 188.00 197.65 102 12 Sep 2240
22H 197.50 206.50 9.0 9.07 9.07 197.50 206.57 101 12 Sep 2315
23H 206.50 213.80 7.3 7.36 7.36 206.50 213.86 101 13 Sep 2350
24H 213.80 223.30 9.5 9.96 9.96 213.80 223.76 105 13 Sep 0035
25H 223.30 232.80 9.5 9.85 9.85 223.30 233.15 104 13 Sep 0110
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26H 232.80 241.40 8.6 8.60 8.60 232.80 241.40 100 13 Sep 0135
27H 241.40 250.90 9.5 9.86 9.86 241.40 251.26 104 13 Sep 0230
28H 250.90 256.00 5.1 5.19 5.19 250.90 256.09 102 13 Sep 0255
29H 256.00 265.50 9.5 9.97 9.97 256.00 265.97 105 13 Sep 0405
30H 265.50 271.20 5.7 5.73 5.73 265.50 271.23 101 13 Sep 0445
31F 271.20 275.90 4.7 4.91 4.91 271.20 276.11 104 13 Sep 0605
32F 275.90 279.70 3.8 3.88 3.88 275.90 279.78 102 13 Sep 0705
33F 279.70 284.40 4.7 4.51 4.51 279.70 284.21 96 13 Sep 0755
34X 284.40 292.40 8.0 9.34 9.34 284.40 293.74 117 13 Sep 0925
35X 292.40 302.10 9.7 9.87 9.87 292.40 302.27 102 13 Sep 1035
36X 302.10 311.10 9.0 6.11 6.11 302.10 308.21 68 13 Sep 1230
37X 311.10 320.80 9.7 8.45 8.45 311.10 319.55 87 13 Sep 1420
38X 320.80 330.50 9.7 6.82 6.82 320.80 327.62 70 13 Sep 1550
39X 330.50 340.20 9.7 6.96 6.96 330.50 337.46 72 13 Sep 1745
40X 340.20 344.20 4.0 5.03 5.03 340.20 345.23 126 13 Sep 1855
41X 344.20 350.60 6.4 0.00 0.00 344.20 344.20 0 13 Sep 2010
42X 350.60 360.30 9.7 9.81 9.81 350.60 360.41 101 13 Sep 2115
43X 360.30 370.00 9.7 9.04 9.04 360.30 369.34 93 13 Sep 2230
44X 370.00 379.70 9.7 9.08 9.08 370.00 379.08 94 13 Sep 2350
45X 379.70 389.40 9.7 9.31 9.31 379.70 389.01 96 14 Sep 0055
46X 389.40 399.10 9.7 6.19 6.19 389.40 395.59 64 14 Sep 0200
47X 399.10 408.80 9.7 6.83 6.83 399.10 405.93 70 14 Sep 0250
48X 408.80 418.50 9.7 3.64 3.64 408.80 412.44 38 14 Sep 0350
49X 418.50 428.20 9.7 0.78 0.78 418.50 419.28 8 14 Sep 0505
50X 428.20 437.90 9.7 1.16 1.16 428.20 429.36 12 14 Sep 0555
51X 437.90 447.60 9.7 0.11 0.11 437.90 438.01 1 14 Sep 0650
52X 447.60 457.30 9.7 0.35 0.35 447.60 447.95 4 14 Sep 0735
53X 457.30 467.00 9.7 0.12 0.12 457.30 457.42 1 14 Sep 0835
54X 467.00 476.70 9.7 0.37 0.37 467.00 467.37 4 14 Sep 0930
55X 476.70 486.40 9.7 7.80 7.80 476.70 484.50 80 14 Sep 1110
56X 486.40 496.10 9.7 0.40 0.40 486.40 486.80 4 14 Sep 1235
57X 496.10 505.80 9.7 0.09 0.09 496.10 496.19 1 14 Sep 1345
58X 505.80 515.50 9.7 0.21 0.21 505.80 506.01 2 14 Sep 1450
59X 515.50 525.20 9.7 0.05 0.05 515.50 515.55 1 14 Sep 1535
60X 525.20 530.00 4.8 0.05 0.05 525.20 525.25 1 14 Sep 1705

356-U1463C-
1H 0.00 4.10 4.1 4.11 4.11 0.00 4.11 100 15 Sep 1835
2H 4.10 13.60 9.5 9.35 9.35 4.10 13.45 98 15 Sep 1910
3H 13.60 23.10 9.5 9.66 9.66 13.60 23.26 102 15 Sep 1940
4H 23.10 32.60 9.5 9.41 9.41 23.10 32.51 99 15 Sep 2015
5H 32.60 42.10 9.5 9.22 9.22 32.60 41.82 97 15 Sep 2035
6H 42.10 51.60 9.5 9.61 9.61 42.10 51.71 101 15 Sep 2100
7H 51.60 61.10 9.5 9.88 9.88 51.60 61.48 104 15 Sep 2135
8H 61.10 70.60 9.5 9.43 9.43 61.10 70.53 99 15 Sep 2200
9H 70.60 77.60 7.0 8.13 8.13 70.60 78.73 116 15 Sep 2230
10H 77.60 87.10 9.5 10.04 10.04 77.60 87.64 106 15 Sep 2320
11H 87.10 96.60 9.5 9.58 9.58 87.10 96.68 101 15 Sep 2340
12H 96.60 106.10 9.5 9.82 9.82 96.60 106.42 103 16 Sep 0010
13H 106.10 115.60 9.5 9.80 9.80 106.10 115.90 103 16 Sep 0100
14H 115.60 125.10 9.5 9.52 9.52 115.60 125.12 100 16 Sep 0125
15H 125.10 134.60 9.5 9.74 9.74 125.10 134.84 103 16 Sep 0200
16H 134.60 144.10 9.5 9.98 9.98 134.60 144.58 105 16 Sep 0245
17H 144.10 153.60 9.5 9.84 9.84 144.10 153.94 104 16 Sep 0315
18H 153.60 163.10 9.5 9.53 9.53 153.60 163.13 100 16 Sep 0345
19H 163.10 172.60 9.5 5.81 5.81 163.10 168.91 61 16 Sep 0410
20H 172.60 182.10 9.5 9.64 9.64 172.60 182.24 101 16 Sep 0500
21H 182.10 191.60 9.5 9.95 9.95 182.10 192.05 105 16 Sep 0525
22H 191.60 201.10 9.5 9.77 9.77 191.60 201.37 103 16 Sep 0550
23H 201.10 210.60 9.5 9.88 9.88 201.10 210.98 104 16 Sep 0615
24H 210.60 220.10 9.5 9.94 9.94 210.60 220.54 105 16 Sep 0655
25H 220.10 229.60 9.5 9.92 9.92 220.10 230.02 104 16 Sep 0725
26H 229.60 237.10 7.5 9.29 9.29 229.60 238.89 124 16 Sep 0800
27H 237.10 246.60 9.5 9.86 9.86 237.10 246.96 104 16 Sep 0830
28H 246.60 256.10 9.5 9.96 9.96 246.60 256.56 105 16 Sep 0920
29H 256.10 265.60 9.5 9.53 9.53 256.10 265.63 100 16 Sep 0955
30H 265.60 273.80 8.2 8.28 8.28 265.60 273.88 101 16 Sep 1035
31H 273.80 280.70 6.9 6.92 6.92 273.80 280.72 100 16 Sep 1115
32F 280.70 285.40 4.7 4.43 4.43 280.70 285.13 94 16 Sep 1225
33F 285.40 288.40 3.0 3.01 3.01 285.40 288.41 100 16 Sep 1250

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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34F 288.40 292.30 3.9 3.96 3.96 288.40 292.36 102 16 Sep 1315
35F 292.30 297.00 4.7 4.73 4.73 292.30 297.03 101 16 Sep 1405
36F 297.00 301.70 4.7 4.75 4.75 297.00 301.75 101 16 Sep 1435
37F 301.70 306.40 4.7 4.93 4.93 301.70 306.63 105 16 Sep 1520
38F 306.40 311.10 4.7 4.86 4.86 306.40 311.26 103 16 Sep 1555
39F 311.10 311.80 0.7 0.69 0.69 311.10 311.79 99 16 Sep 1635
40F 311.80 314.40 2.6 2.67 2.67 311.80 314.47 103 16 Sep 1700
41F 314.40 317.70 3.3 3.31 3.31 314.40 317.71 100 16 Sep 1730
42F 317.70 321.20 3.5 3.52 3.52 317.70 321.22 101 16 Sep 1810
43F 321.20 324.50 3.3 3.30 3.30 321.20 324.50 100 16 Sep 1855
44F 324.50 328.60 4.1 4.12 4.12 324.50 328.62 100 16 Sep 1945
45F 328.60 330.60 2.0 2.06 2.06 328.60 330.66 103 16 Sep 2015
46F 330.60 334.70 4.1 4.11 4.11 330.60 334.71 100 16 Sep 2050
47F 334.70 338.80 4.1 4.11 4.11 334.70 338.81 100 16 Sep 2125
48F 338.80 340.00 1.2 1.25 1.25 338.80 340.05 104 16 Sep 2220
49F 340.00 343.60 3.6 3.63 3.63 340.00 343.63 101 16 Sep 2255
50F 343.60 346.80 3.2 3.29 3.29 343.60 346.89 103 16 Sep 2345
51F 346.80 349.80 3.0 3.05 3.05 346.80 349.85 102 17 Sep 0020
52F 349.80 353.20 3.4 3.42 3.42 349.80 353.22 101 17 Sep 0055
53F 353.20 356.50 3.3 3.32 3.32 353.20 356.52 101 17 Sep 0135
54F 356.50 361.20 4.7 4.53 4.53 356.50 361.03 96 17 Sep 0215
55F 361.20 365.90 4.7 4.88 4.88 361.20 366.08 104 17 Sep 0245
56F 365.90 370.60 4.7 3.87 3.87 365.90 369.77 82 17 Sep 0330
57F 370.60 375.30 4.7 4.84 4.84 370.60 375.44 103 17 Sep 0400
58F 375.30 380.00 4.7 4.80 4.80 375.30 380.10 102 17 Sep 0420
59F 380.00 384.00 4.0 4.02 4.02 380.00 384.02 101 17 Sep 0445
60F 384.00 387.50 3.5 3.49 3.49 384.00 387.49 100 17 Sep 0520
61F 387.50 392.20 4.7 4.99 4.99 387.50 392.49 106 17 Sep 0620

356-U1463D-
1H 0.00 1.40 1.4 1.46 1.46 0.00 1.46 104 17 Sep 0950
2H 1.40 10.90 9.5 9.62 9.62 1.40 11.02 101 17 Sep 1025
3H 10.90 20.40 9.5 9.91 9.91 10.90 20.81 104 17 Sep 1045
4H 20.40 29.90 9.5 9.41 9.41 20.40 29.81 99 17 Sep 1105
5H 29.90 39.40 9.5 9.71 9.71 29.90 39.61 102 17 Sep 1120
6H 39.40 48.90 9.5 9.93 9.93 39.40 49.33 105 17 Sep 1135
7H 48.90 58.40 9.5 9.94 9.94 48.90 58.84 105 17 Sep 1155
8H 58.40 67.90 9.5 9.86 9.86 58.40 68.26 104 17 Sep 1210
9H 67.90 77.40 9.5 9.95 9.95 67.90 77.85 105 17 Sep 1230
10H 77.40 86.90 9.5 8.43 8.43 77.40 85.83 89 17 Sep 1250
11H 86.90 96.40 9.5 10.07 10.07 86.90 96.97 106 17 Sep 1310
12H 96.40 103.90 7.5 8.10 8.10 96.40 104.50 108 17 Sep 1330
13H 103.90 113.40 9.5 9.61 9.61 103.90 113.51 101 17 Sep 1355
14H 113.40 122.90 9.5 9.77 9.77 113.40 123.17 103 17 Sep 1415
15H 122.90 132.40 9.5 9.31 9.31 122.90 132.21 98 17 Sep 1430
16H 132.40 141.90 9.5 9.22 9.22 132.40 141.62 97 17 Sep 1450
17H 141.90 151.40 9.5 9.83 9.83 141.90 151.73 103 17 Sep 1515
18H 151.40 160.90 9.5 9.79 9.79 151.40 161.19 103 17 Sep 1535
19H 160.90 170.40 9.5 9.92 9.92 160.90 170.82 104 17 Sep 1600
20H 170.40 179.90 9.5 7.57 7.57 170.40 177.97 80 17 Sep 1620
21H 179.90 189.40 9.5 9.82 9.82 179.90 189.72 103 17 Sep 1640
22H 189.40 198.90 9.5 9.87 9.87 189.40 199.27 104 17 Sep 1705
23H 198.90 208.40 9.5 9.32 9.32 198.90 208.22 98 17 Sep 1745
24H 208.40 217.90 9.5 9.87 9.87 208.40 218.27 104 17 Sep 1810
25H 217.90 227.40 9.5 9.89 9.89 217.90 227.79 104 17 Sep 1845
26H 227.40 236.90 9.5 9.91 9.91 227.40 237.31 104 17 Sep 1930
27H 236.90 246.40 9.5 8.62 8.62 236.90 245.52 91 17 Sep 1950
28H 246.40 255.90 9.5 9.90 9.90 246.40 256.30 104 17 Sep 2015
29H 255.90 265.40 9.5 8.93 8.93 255.90 264.83 94 17 Sep 2040
30H 265.40 274.90 9.5 5.95 5.95 265.40 271.35 63 17 Sep 2105
31H 274.90 284.40 9.5 4.66 4.66 274.90 279.56 49 17 Sep 2135
32H 284.40 288.40 4.0 4.01 4.01 284.40 288.41 100 17 Sep 2210
33F 288.40 293.10 4.7 3.81 3.81 288.40 292.21 81 17 Sep 2250
34F 293.10 297.80 4.7 4.36 4.36 293.10 297.46 93 17 Sep 2325
35F 297.80 301.30 3.5 3.56 3.56 297.80 301.36 102 18 Sep 2350
36F 301.30 305.10 3.8 3.88 3.88 301.30 305.18 102 18 Sep 0030
37F 305.10 309.30 4.2 4.26 4.26 305.10 309.36 101 18 Sep 0105
38F 309.30 312.70 3.4 3.46 3.46 309.30 312.76 102 18 Sep 0135
39F 312.70 316.40 3.7 3.70 3.70 312.70 316.40 100 18 Sep 0205
40F 316.40 320.20 3.8 3.82 3.82 316.40 320.22 101 18 Sep 0250
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34X through 60X to a final depth of 530.0 m DSF. Hole U1463B 
reached final depth at 0005 h on 15 September. The APC system 
advanced 271.2 m and recovered 267.73 m of core, whereas the 
HLAPC system recovered 13.30 m from 13.2 m cored. The XCB 
system was used to core 245.6 m with 117.97 m of recovered mate-
rial. Overall, recovery for IODP Hole U1463B was 75.3%.

At the conclusion of coring, the hole was circulated with high-
viscosity mud to clean the hole of cuttings and a go-devil was 
pumped through the drill string to open the lockable float valve. 
The drill string was pulled back to 358.1 m DSF and the upper part 
of the hole was displaced with heavy mud in preparation for down-
hole logging operations. The drill string was then pulled back fur-
ther to logging depth (82.1 m DSF) and the first logging tool string 
(triple combo) was assembled. The triple combo tool string con-
tained the following tools: magnetic susceptibility sonde, Hostile 
Environment Natural Gamma Ray Sonde (HNGS), Hostile Environ-
ment Litho-Density Tool, Enhanced Digital Telemetry Cartridge 
(EDTC), and logging equipment head-q tension (LEH-QT). The tri-
ple combo tool string was deployed at 0710 h on 15 September. Af-
ter the tool string exited the drill pipe, the active heave compensator 
was turned on. A downlog was performed from just above seafloor 
to a bridge at 454.7 m DSF. The hole was logged up to ~350 m WSF, 
run back to the bottom, and a second uplog was made from 454.7 to 
82.1 m WSF (end of the pipe). The tools were at the surface at 0930 
h and were disassembled. The next tool string, the VSI, was then 
readied. A caliper extension was added to the tool because the triple 
combo deployment suggested a wide borehole diameter (>17 
inches). The protected species watch was started at 1000 h, and the 
tool string was deployed at 1130 h and reached 446.7 m WSF, where 
